Apply gasket and joint NSF 61 FDA food grade 

approved lubricant.
d. Verify gasket is evenly seated.
e. Do not over stab pipe into mechanism.

6. Prevent any lateral movement of thrust restraints throughout 
pressure testing and operation.

7. Place Class C, two thousand five hundred pounds per square 
inch (2500 psi) concrete conforming to Section 03300 – 
Structural Concrete, for blocking at each change in direction of 
existing water lines, to brace pipe against undisturbed trench 
walls.  Finish placement of concrete blocking, made from Type I 
cement, four days (4 D) prior to hydrostatic testing of pipeline.

[...]

If type of valve is not indicated on the Drawings, use gate valves as line 
valves for sizes twenty inches (20 In) and smaller.  When type of valve is 
indicated, no substitute is allowed.

C. Gate Valves one and one-half inches (1-1/2 In) in diameter and smaller:  
one hundred twenty-five pounds per square inch (125 psi) pressure 
rating; bronze; rising-stem; singlewedge; disc type; screwed ends

D. Coatings for Gate Valves two inches (2 In) and larger:  AWWA C550 non-
toxic, imparts no taste to water, functions as physical, chemical and 
electrical barrier between base metal and surroundings, minimum eight

[...]

Provide Hayward Model 510 or approved equal, for PRV 
fourteen inches (14 In) or greater when space limitations dictate 
use of smaller strainer housing.

E. Provide pressure reducing pilot that has adjustable range of twenty 
pounds per square inch (20 psi) to one hundred seventy-five pounds per 
square inch (175 psi).  Provide and install pilot system components 
according to manufacturer’s recommendations unless otherwise 
approved by the Project Manager.

F. Valve Vaults:  Provide as shown on the Drawings and conforming to 
requirements of Section 02440 – Valve Boxes, Meter Boxes and Meter

[...]

Intermediate gear train shall not come into contact with water and shall 

operate in suitable lubricant.
F. Registers:  

1. Lens:  impact resistant.
2. Register box:  tamper resistant by means of tamper screw or 

plug.
3. Register capacity of meters:

a. One inch (1 In) meters:  nine million nine hundred ninety-
nine thousand nine hundred and ninety gallons 
(9999990 Gal).  There shall be six (6) mobile and one 
(1) stationary digits. The last digit shall be stationary, 
white on black background.  The tens and hundreds 
digits shall be mobile and white on a black background.  
The first four digits (millions to thousands) shall be black 
on a white background.

b. Two inch (2 In) meters and larger:  ninety-nine million 
nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred gallons 
(99999900 Gal).  There shall be six (6) mobile and two 
(2) stationary digits. The last two digits shall be 
stationary, white on black background.  The hundreds 
digit shall be mobile and white on a black background.  
The first four digits (tens of millions to thousands) shall

[...]

2. Accuracy of displacement meters during guarantee period shall 
be as follows:

a. Initial period:  Eighteen months (18 Mos) from date of 
shipment or twelve months (12 Mos) from date of 
installation:  ninety-eight and one-half percent (98.5%) 
to one hundred one and one-half percent (101.5%) at 
standard and minimum flow rates; ninety-eight percent 
(98%) to one hundred and one percent (101%) at low 
flow rates.

b. Second period:  AWWA new meter accuracy tested as 
specified in TABLE 4.2 – METER TEST FLOW RATE – 
2ND PERIOD in this Section.

c. Third period:  AWWA new meter accuracy for standard 
flow rates and AWWA repair meter accuracy for

[...]

ASTM REQUIREMENT:

a. D256 Impact Strength = One and nine-tenths foot-
pounds per inch (1.9 Ft-Lb/In) (Izod, Notched).

b. D256 Impact Strength = Six and four-tenths foot-pounds 
per inch (6.4 Ft-Lb/In) (Izod, Un-Notched).

c. D638 Tensile Strength (2.0 min.) = Three thousand four 
hundred pounds per square inch (3400 psi).

d. D648 Deflection Temperature = One hundred seventy 
degrees Fahrenheit (170° F).

e. D2240 Shore D, Hardness, fifty-five (55) to sixty-five (65) 
Impact Strength, Falling Dart Method:  One hundred 
sixty inch-pounds (160 In-Lb).

f. D790 Flexural Modulus = Ninety thousand pounds per 
square inch (90,000 psi).

B. Meter boxes shall meet the following test requirements:
1. Static Load:  Not less than two thousand five hundred pounds 

(2500 psi) using six inch (6 In) disc with direct compression 
exerted at center of top of meter box with solid plastic lid.

2. Deflection:  Not less than one thousand pounds (1000 Lbs) load 
required to deflect top edge of meter box one-eighth inch (1/8